
 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 19 November 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Penny Flavell, Michael Ford, 

Matthew Golby, Jamie Lane, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, David 

Palethorpe and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 19 November, 16 December 2014.              
28 January, 17 February and 24 March 2015. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837587 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The
[...]


3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2014/1092 - THE ECTON BROOK PUBLIC HOUSE, ECTON BROOK 
ROAD: CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (A3) TO COMMUNITY 
CENTRE (D1)   

 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2014/0079 - 4A BALMORAL ROAD: ERECTION OF 13 DWELLINGS; 
CONSISTING OF 12 FOUR BED TERRACED HOUSES AND 1 FOUR BED 
DETACHED HOUSE INCLUDING 28 PARKING SPACES   

 



(B) N/2014/0596 - LAND AT SIXFIELDS STADIUM, EDGAR MOBBS WAY: 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT 
OF LAND ADJACENT TO SIXFIELDS STADIUM TO INCLUDE SINGLE 
STOREY RETAIL BUILDINGS (14,075SQM) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AREAS, RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UPTO 255 UNITS 
COMPRISING OF 2-3 STOREY TOWN HOUSES AND 4 STOREY 
APARTMENT BLOCKS. EXTENSION AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE 
EXISTING WEST STAND TO FORM A CONFERENCE CENTRE 
TOGETHER WITH A LINKED 4 STOREY UP TO 100 BEDROOM HOTEL, 
LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE   

Item withdrawn  
 

(C) N/2014/0772 - LAND ADJ TO 8 QUINTON ROAD: ERECTION OF TWO 
DETACHED HOUSES WITH VEHICULAR CROSSOVERS   

 

(D) N/2014/0866 - FORMER NORTHAMPTONSHIRE ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
BLIND SITE, WARDINGTON COURT, WELFORD ROAD: PROPOSED 
ERECTION OF EXTRA CARE ACCOMMODATION FOR THE ELDERLY 
INCLUDING PROVISION OF COMMUNAL FACILITIES AND CAR 
PARKING (REVISION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATION 
N/2013/0351)   

 

(E) N/2014/0986 - THE MANNA HOUSE, ST GILES STREET: CHANGE OF 
USE OF GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT FROM RETAIL TO 
RESTAURANT   

 

(F) N/2014/1122 - LAND AT FORMER HONDA DEALERSHIP BETWEEN 
GRAFTON STREET AND COMPTON STREET: ERECTION OF 38 
DWELLINGS COMPRISING 12 THREE BEDROOM HOUSES; 13 TWO 
BEDROOM HOUSES AND 13 FLATS   

 

(G) N/2014/1144 - 44 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION TO 
REPLACE THE EXISTING GROUND BEARING SLAB WITH NEW 
REINFORCED CONCRETE AND REPLACEMENT INTERNAL STEP   

 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 October 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair);  

Councillors Aziz, I. Choudary, Ford, Golby, Lane, Mason, Meredith 

and Palethorpe 

 

Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning; 

Rita Bovey, Development Manager (Acting); David Rowen, 

Development Management Team Leader (Acting); Nicky Toon, 

Principal Planning Officer (Acting); John Maher, Lawyer; Nathan 

Birch, Democratic Services Officer 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Flavell; Nazim Choudary and Lynch. 

 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed be 

granted leave to address the Committee. 

 

 N/2014/0596 Land at Sixfields Stadium 

Councillor Glynane 

Simon Patnick (County Developments) 

 

 N/2014/0619 Raeburn School, Raeburn Road  

Mark Preston (RDC Ltd, Agent) 

Councillor Sarah Uldall 

 

 N/2014/0951 Land adjacent to 25 Penfold Lane  

Councillor Palethorpe (Ward Member) 

J
[...]
der of the item. 

 

Councillor Meredith declared a personal interest in item 10g; as the ward member he 

had met the nursery operator. He could however approach the matter with an open 

mind, without any predetermination or prejudice. 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
 

2



6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a List of Current 

Appeals and Inquiries. The Development Manager introduced the written report and 

elaborated thereon.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2014/0996 - 56-72 ST GILES STREET: REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 
REAR CRITTALL WINDOWS WITH UPVC DOUBLE GLAZED UNITS AND 
REAR TIMBER DOORS TO POWDER COATED ALUMINIUM FINISH 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 

Enterprise and Planning. 

 

The committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in 

the report 

 
(B) N/2014/1000 - CAFE FACILITY RADLANDS SKATE PARK, BEDFORD 

ROAD: SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 

This item was heard immediately after 10f on the agenda. 

 

The Development Manager outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 

Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for 

approval of the application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 

 

The Chair invited Hema Patel to address the committee. Ms Patel explained that the 

proposed location of the extension would obscure the view of the barrier entrance 

from her premises. The view of the skate park would also be obscured to those using 

her business. She would be happy if the extension went in any other direction. 

 

The Development Manager reminded the commi
[...]
e committee Ms Paterson supplied the following 

information: 

 The site had 12 parking spaces. 

 

The Chair invited Patrick Dooley, the Agent for the applicant, to address the 

committee. Mr Dooley pointed out that the site was part of a group of barns which 

had already been converted. The current use for storage allowed unlimited hours of 

use, access and traffic movements. If the building was made use of commercially 

then the impact could be substantially more than the proposed development. He 

noted that the application was in line with planning policy and urged the committee to 

follow the officer advice. 

 

In response to questions from the committee Mr Dooley supplied the following 

information: 

 Current conversions are further along the block. 

 He believed that the proposed homes would add to the Southfields 

community. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee the Development Manager supplied the 

following information: 

 It was possible to condition the noise mitigation required in the party wall of 

the proposed development. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report and that the Development Manager, with the agreement of the Chair, add 

a condition with regard to noise mitigation for the party wall of the development. 

 

 

  

 
(D) N/2014/0951 - LAND ADJACENT TO 25 PENFOLD LANE: ERECTION OF 3 

BED BUNGALOW WITH CAR PARKING 

The Development Manager outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 

Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for 

approval of the application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Palethorpe to address the committee. Councillor 

Palethorpe believed that the proposal was out of keeping with area. He added that 

the application was contrary to Policy E20, in that it did not reflect the character of the 

area. He reminded the committee that the previous refusal had been upheld by the 

inspector and that there should a similar refusal for this application. 

 

Councillor Palethorpe left the room for the remainder of the item. 

 

7



The Chair invited John Marlow, Acting Chair of Billing Parish Council, to address the 

committee. He asked the committee to note the more than 20 objections and help 

maintain the character of the area.  

 

The Chair invited Alan Price, who lived adjacent to the proposal site, to address the 

committee. Mr Price explained that when he had moved to the area he had noted the 

previous refusal for similar applications. He noted the removal of 7.5m of wall, the 

potential for his property to be overlooked and the increased risk of flooding due to 

run off from the new building. He asked that the committee defend the area and 

refuse the application. 

 

The Chair invited Mr Holman, the applicant, to address the committee. He explained 

that 25 Penfold Lane had a much larger garden than many in the area. The new 

proposal was on a smaller scale and fitted well into the site. There had been many 

changes which would reduce the impact on neighbouring properties. He did not 

believe this was a precedent, but a sensible use of the site. 

 

In response to questions from the committee Mr Holman supplied the following 

information: 

 This development would provide a bungalow, a much needed housing type in 

the area. 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report.  

 

The vote on the resolution being - For: 4 Against: 4 Abstained: 0  

The Chair used his casting vote in favour of the officer advice to support the 

application. 

 
(A) N/2014/0596 - LAND AT SIXFIELDS STADIUM, EDGAR MOBBS WAY: 

OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF 
LAND ADJACENT TO SIXFIELDS STADIUM TO INCLUDE SINGLE 
STOREY RETAIL BUILDINGS (14,075SQM) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AREAS, RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UPTO 255 UNITS 
COMPRISING OF 2-3 STOREY TOWN HOUSES AND 4 STOREY 
APARTMENT BLOCKS. EXTENSION AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE 
EXISTING WEST STAND TO FORM A CONFERENCE CENTRE 
TOGETHER WITH A LINKED 4 STOREY UP TO 100 BEDROOM HOTEL, 
LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Director of 

Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda and addendum. The 

recommendation was for approval in principle of the application to the prior referral of 

the matter to the Secretary of State; the completion of an appropriate and reasonable 

Section 106 legal agreement; appropriate conditions and the satisfactory resolution 

of the matters set out in the report. 

8



 

The Development Management Team Leader explained that the holding objection 

from Sport England had been withdrawn. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Glynane to address the committee. Councillor Glynane 

declared an interest in that he was Chair of the Northampton flood Defence Alliance. 

He urged the committee to look at the facts before them. He believed if they did so 

they would conclude that there was not enough information before them to make a 

sound decision. The Environment Agency (EA) response, the lack of a transport plan 

and the future of town centre shopping not being analysed showed the application 

was premature. 

 

The Chair invited Simon Patnick, on behalf of the applicant, to address the 

committee. Mr Patnick pointed out the EA request for further consultation if the 

committee was minded to approve the application. A further flood risk assessment 

had been submitted since the report was published. He explained this was an outline 

application to consider the possibility of use and as whole would improve the local 

area and add to the business and housing uses within the Waterside Enterprise 

Zone.  

 

In response to questions from the committee the Development Management Team 

Leader  advised the committee: 

 No extension to Tweed Road was proposed 

 Relocation of the Civic Amenity Tip was currently being negotiated 

 Many of the outstanding issues were already being moved forwards 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and the issues contained in the report being 

resolved. A follow up report would be submitted to the Planning Committee likely to 

be at their next meeting. 

 

 
(C) N/2014/0619 - FORMER RAEBURN SCHOOL, RAEBURN ROAD: 

CONSTRUCTION OF 38 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 

Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda and addendum. The 

recommendation was for approval in principle of the application, subject to the 

completion of an appropriate and reasonable Section 106 legal agreement and the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Uldall to address the committee. She explained she 

supported the proposed development on the site, but asked that resident concerns 

on highways matters be addressed. 

 

9



The Chair invited Mark Preston, Agent for the applicant, to address the committee. 

He explained that the traffic survey had shown very few additional traffic movements 

in the area around school pick up/drop off. The applicant would have a full 

construction environment management plan in place to ensure the site was 

developed in a safe manner. 

 

The committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to the 

completion of an appropriate and reasonable Section 106 legal agreement, the 

conditions set out in the report and the inclusion of a condition requiring the 

submission of a scheme for the provision of mains foul sewage on and off site 

 
(B) N/2014/0604 - PLOT 1 ZONE C, SEPALS 
[...]
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 

 

In response to a question from the committee the Principal  Planning Officer 

confirmed: 

 That the timescale would be limited by condition for the work to be completed 

no later than 1st September 2015. 

 

The committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the completion of a S106 agreement. 

 
 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2014/1057 (SOUTH NORTHANTS DC CONSULTATION) - PINEHAM 
BARNS AREA, BANBURY LANE: EXTENSION OF PINEHAM BUSINESS 
PARK COMPRISING THE ERECTION OF BUILDINGS B1(C), B2 AND B8 
EMPLOYMENT PURPOSES WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, HIGHWAYS 
INFRASTRUCTURE, ENGINEERING WORKS, DRAINAGE, LANDSCAPING 
AND ANCILLARY WORKS, INCLUDING THE PARTIAL STOPPING UP 
AND DIVERSION OF EXISTING FOOTPATH LB12. OUTLINE 
APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT SITE ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING TO BOTH THE NORTHERN AND WESTERN 
BOUNDARIES 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Director 

Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning , as set out in the agenda. He advised the 

Committee that the determination of the application would be made by South 

Northants District Council (SNDC) and this report would form part of the formal 

consultation response.  

 

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

RESOLVED: That Northampton Borough Council has no objections to the principle of 

development subject to the issues outlined in the report by South Northants District 

Council 

 
The meeting concluded at 9:27 pm 
 
 

11



 

 

 

 
Directorate:  Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Director: Steven Boyes 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 19
th

 November 2014 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2014/0370 
APP/V2825/A/14/2223072 

DEL 
Rear of 102 Harborough Road. Erection of 5no dwellings 
with vehicular ac
[...]
 For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the 
planning application.   The Th 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2014/1092. 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

 

18



 
 

19



 
 
 

 
Addendum to Agenda Items 

Wednesday 19
th

 November 2014 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

9A 
N/2014/1092 
Change of use from public house (Use Class A3) to Community Centre (Use Class D1) at 
The Ecton Brook Public House 
Ecton Brook Road 
 
No updates. 
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
10A 
N/2014/0079 
Erection Of 13no dwellings consisting of 12no. 4-bed terraced houses and 1no 4-bed 
detached house including 28no. parking spaces with access off Balmoral Road 
4a Balmoral Road 
 
No updates. 
 
10B 
N/2014/0596 
Outline planning application for mixed use development of land adjacent to Sixfields 
Stadium to include single storey retail buildings (14,075sqm) with associated car parking 
areas, residential development of upto 255 units comprising of 2-3 storey town houses 
and 4 storey apartment blocks. Extension at first floor level of the existing West stand to 
form a conference centre together with a linked 4 storey upto 100 bedroom hotel, 
landscaping and open space 
Land at Sixfields Stadium, Edgar Mobbs Way 
 
Item withdrawn from Agenda. 
 

10C 
N/2014/0772 
Erection of two detached houses with vehicular crossovers 
8 Quinton Road 
 
No updates. 

 

10D 
N/2014/0866 
Proposed erection of Extra Care Accommodation for the elderly including provision of 
communal facilities and car parking (revision to previously approved application 
N/2013/0351). 
Welford Road 
 
Following receipt of a Construction Training Scheme, which has been confirmed as acceptable 
in consultation with Constr
[...]
For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of        
the listed consent application 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2014/1144. 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

90



 

91


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	9a N/2014/1092 - The Ecton Brook Public House, Ecton Brook Road: Change of use from public house (A3) to Community Centre (D1)
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2014/0079 - 4A Balmoral Road: Erection of 13 dwellings; consisting of 12 four bed terraced houses and 1 four bed detached house including 28 parking spaces
	10c N/2014/0772 - Land adj to 8 Quinton Road: Erection of two detached houses with vehicular crossovers
	10d N/2014/0866 - Former Northamptonshire Association for the Blind site, Wardington Court, Welford Road: Proposed erection of Extra Care Accommodation for the elderly including provision of communal facilities and car parking (revision to previously approved application N/2013/0351)
	10e N/2014/0986 - The Manna House, St Giles Street: Change of use of ground floor and basement from retail to restaurant
	10f N/2014/1122 - Land at former Honda dealership between Grafton Street and Compton Street: Erection of 38 dwellings comprising 12 three bedroom houses; 13 two bedroom houses and 13 flats
	10g N/2014/1144 - 44 Bridge Street: Listed building application to replace the existing ground bearing slab with new reinforced concrete and replacement internal step



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Flavell, Ford, Golby, Lane 
and Mason 
 

 Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning;  
Rita Bovey, Development Manager (Acting); David Rowen,  
Development Management Team Leader (Acting); Ben Clarke,  
Senior Planning Officer; Theresa Boyd, Lawyer; Nathan  
Birch, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meredith and Palethorpe. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed be 
granted leave to address the Committee: 
 

 N/2014/1092 The Ecton Brook Public House, Ecton Brook Road 
Councillor Malpas 
 

 N/2014/0866 Wardington Court, Welford Road  
Councillor Yates  
Lisa Mathewson  

 

 N/2014/0986 The Manna House, St Giles Street 
Wendy Wenham 
Andrew Boulter  

 

 N/2014/1122 Land at former Honda dealership between Grafton Street and 
Compton Street  
Craig Ryan 
Andy Ward 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

None 
 



5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

Development Management Team Leader reported that a non-material amendment 
application N/2014/1253 has been received in relation to work needed to be carried 
out at the Northgate Bus Interchange, Sheep Street, to install air conditioning units. 
He advised the committee that officers believed this to be a non-material amendment 
to the previous application that the committee could approve. 
 
RESOLVED: To approve the verbal report and that the introduction of the air 

conditioning units is considered to be a non-material amendment to 
the scheme approved under reference N/2012/0314 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries. The Development Manager introduced the written report and 
elaborated thereon. She added that there was only one update; in that application 
N/2014/0370, land rear of 102 Harborough Road, had since been allowed. She 
advised that the details of the decision are available on the Borough Council website. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2014/1092 - THE ECTON BROOK PUBLIC HOUSE, ECTON BROOK 
ROAD: CHANGE OF USE FROM PUBLIC HOUSE (A3) TO COMMUNITY 
CENTRE (D1) 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for 
approval of the application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Malpas to address the committee. He advised that he 
believed the property to have been vacant for 6 years. The proposal for a community 
centre was very welcome and as a ward member for the area he was happy to 
support the application on behalf of local residents. 
 
In response to a question from the committee the Senior Planning Officer advised 
that any application for a Premises Licence would be dealt with separately by the 
Licensing Department.  
 
The committee discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 



 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2014/0079 - 4A BALMORAL ROAD: ERECTION OF 13 DWELLINGS; 
CONSISTING OF 12 FOUR BED TERRACED HOUSES AND 1 FOUR BED 
DETACHED HOUSE INCLUDING 28 PARKING SPACES 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the report of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The 
recommendation was for approval of the application subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 
In response to a question from the committee the Development Management Team 
Leader outlined that to maintain viability of the development there was no S106 
agreement proposed.  
 
The committee discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in  

the report. 
 
(B) N/2014/0596 - LAND AT SIXFIELDS STADIUM, EDGAR MOBBS WAY: 

OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF 
LAND ADJACENT TO SIXFIELDS STADIUM TO INCLUDE SINGLE 
STOREY RETAIL BUILDINGS (14,075SQM) WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AREAS, RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UPTO 255 UNITS 
COMPRISING OF 2-3 STOREY TOWN HOUSES AND 4 STOREY 
APARTMENT BLOCKS. EXTENSION AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE 
EXISTING WEST STAND TO FORM A CONFERENCE CENTRE 
TOGETHER WITH A LINKED 4 STOREY UP TO 100 BEDROOM HOTEL, 
LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE 

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
(C) N/2014/0772 - LAND ADJ TO 8 QUINTON ROAD: ERECTION OF TWO 

DETACHED HOUSES WITH VEHICULAR CROSSOVERS 

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
(D) N/2014/0866 - FORMER NORTHAMPTONSHIRE ASSOCIATION FOR THE 

BLIND SITE, WARDINGTON COURT, WELFORD ROAD: PROPOSED 
ERECTION OF EXTRA CARE ACCOMMODATION FOR THE ELDERLY 
INCLUDING PROVISION OF COMMUNAL FACILITIES AND CAR PARKING 
(REVISION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATION N/2013/0351) 

The Development Manager outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda and the addendum. The 
recommendation was for approval of the application subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report and addendum. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Yates to address the committee. He explained that his 
ward neighboured the development and that he had been involved in the discussions 
regarding the development from the early stages. He welcomed the proposals, 
including the rebuilding like for like as the former stone building. 



 
The Chair invited Lisa Matthewson, agent for the applicant, to address the 
committee. She explained the fire on the site had been a setback, but the developer 
had worked hard on the new detailed proposal and urged the committee to approve 
the application.  
 
In response to a question from the committee the Legal Advisor explained that the 
acceptance of a call in was a matter of professional judgement for the Director and in 
this case he felt it met the test.   
 
Committee members expressed the desire that any councillor responsible for a call in 
attend the meeting.   
 
The committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report and the addendum 
 
(E) N/2014/0986 - THE MANNA HOUSE, ST GILES STREET: CHANGE OF USE 

OF GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT FROM RETAIL TO RESTAURANT 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The recommendation was for 
approval of the application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair invited Wendy Wenham to address the committee. Ms Wenham stated she 
owned a business in St Giles Street and was a member of the St Giles Quarter 
business group. She explained that in the past 5 years she had seen a steady 
increase in A3 use in the street and a move away from A1. In her view this would 
lead to an imbalance towards A3 use, seeing retail use fall below 60%, contrary to 
the  Central Area Action Plan. 
 
The Chair invited Andrew Boulter, agent for the applicant, to address the committee. 
Mr Boulter explained that in his professional view the property did not lend itself 
easily to A1 use, the windows being atypical for the area in presenting a long narrow 
aspect, as opposed to a large display area. He added that the potential to move to 
A3 use would add to the critical mass of such business and make the area a 
destination for customers in its own right. He explained the current occupiers 
intended to move to another vacant property in the town centre. 
 
In response to questions from the committee Mr Boulter explained that while window 
displays with a similar design may be seen in London, his professional opinion told 
him that they did not lend themselves to the shopping offer usually made in 
Northampton. He pointed out that almost all the retail units in St Giles Street had a 
traditional large window display area. 
 
In response to the representations made the Senior Planning Officer explained that 
the property did not fall within any allocated frontage area for St Giles Street. The 
current level of retailing within St Giles Street was approximately 60% of the 
combined frontages. It was also explained that hairdressers fell within Use Class A1 
and were therefore a retail use. The property itself was locally listed any proposal to 



alter the windows would require planning permission and this would be a contributing 
factor to any decision. 
 
In response to questions from the committee the Senior Planning Officer explained 
that there would be a three year period to implement any forthcoming planning 
permission. During this period, any prospective occupier would have the choice of 
maintaining the existing retail use or implementing the planning permission for a 
restaurant.  
  
The committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

the report. 
 
(F) N/2014/1122 - LAND AT FORMER HONDA DEALERSHIP BETWEEN 

GRAFTON STREET AND COMPTON STREET: ERECTION OF 38 
DWELLINGS COMPRISING 12 THREE BEDROOM HOUSES; 13 TWO 
BEDROOM HOUSES AND 13 FLATS 

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda and the addendum. The 
recommendation was for approval in principle of the application subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum. A verbal update was also 
provided, which outlined that representations had been received from Anglian Water 
and that it was recommended that these be addressed through a further condition. 
 
The Chair invited Craig Ryan, representing Spring Borough Voice, to address the 
committee. Mr Ryan believed that the new design was much improved and that the 
site complimented the adjoining residential area. 
 
In response to questions from the committee he added that the parking was much 
improved and the removal of the alleyway was welcomed.  
 
The Chair invited Andrew Ward, agent for the applicant, to address the committee. 
Mr Ward explained that since the previous application the developer had worked 
closely with the planners and local community groups. They had taken on board 
many of the concerns expressed and believed the scheme was much improved. 
They developer had a Housing Association interested in taking on the property 
management after construction. He asked that the Council consider the resident’s 
wishes to relocate the potential employment lost from the site close to Spring 
Boroughs.  
 
In response to a question from the committee he added that there would be an 
allocated parking space for each property, but given the nature of the development 
they expected this to be adequate.  
 
The committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and addendum, including an additional 
condition: 

 



(23)  No drainage works shall commence until a surface water management strategy 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
surface water management strategy shall be fully implemented in accordance with 
the approved details prior to the construction any areas of hard standing and retained 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: To prevent environmental and flooding problems arising from flooding in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
(G) N/2014/1144 - 44 BRIDGE STREET: LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION TO 

REPLACE THE EXISTING GROUND BEARING SLAB WITH NEW 
REINFORCED CONCRETE AND REPLACEMENT INTERNAL STEP 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. The 
recommendation was for approval of the application in principle, subject to prior 
referral to the Secretary of State and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE, subject to prior 

referral to the Secretary of State and to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 

The meeting concluded at 7:17 pm 
 
 


